

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

----- X

In the matter of the application of :

Index No. 652382/2014

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, THE :

Part 60

BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON, THE BANK OF :

NEW YORK MELLON TRUST COMPANY, N.A., :

Motion Sequence No. 21

WILMINGTON TRUST, NATIONAL :

ASSOCIATION, LAW DEBENTURE TRUST :

Hon. Marcy S. Friedman

COMPANY OF NEW YORK, WELLS FARGO :

BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, HSBC BANK :

Oral Argument Requested

USA, N.A., AND DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL :

TRUST COMPANY (as trustees under various Pooling :

MEMORANDUM OF LAW

and Servicing Agreements and indenture trustees under :

IN SUPPORT OF

various Indentures), AEGON USA Investment :

RESPONDENT-

Management, LLC (intervenor), Bayerische :

INVESTORS' OMNIBUS

Landesbank (intervenor), BlackRock Financial :

MOTION TO COMPEL TO

Management, Inc. (intervenor), Cascade Investment, :

THE INSTITUTIONAL

LLC (intervenor), the Federal Home Loan Bank of :

INVESTORS

Atlanta (intervenor), the Federal Home Loan Mortgage :

Corporation (Freddie Mac) (intervenor), the Federal :

National Mortgage Association (Fannie Mae) :

(intervenor), Goldman Sachs Asset Management L.P. :

(intervenor), Voya Investment Management LLC (f/k/a :

ING Investment LLC) (intervenor), Invesco Advisers, :

Inc. (intervenor), Kore Advisors, L.P. (intervenor), :

Landesbank Baden-Wurttemberg (intervenor), :

Metropolitan Life Insurance Company (intervenor), :

Pacific Investment Management Company LLC :

(intervenor), Sealink Funding Limited (intervenor), :

Teachers Insurance and Annuity Association of :

America (intervenor), The Prudential Insurance :

Company of America (intervenor), the TCW Group, :

Inc. (intervenor), Thrivent Financial for Lutherans :

(intervenor), and Western Asset Management Company :

(intervenor), :

Petitioners, :

for an order, pursuant to CPLR § 7701, seeking judicial :

instruction. :

----- X

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. The Negotiation Documents Are Material and Necessary	6
II. The Institutional Investors Rely on the California Mediation Privilege.....	8
A. The California Mediation Privilege Is Inapplicable.....	8
B. Even Under California Law, the Negotiation Documents Should be Produced....	11
III. W&L Seeks Narrow Discovery Concerning the Distributional Method Only	13
IV. Triaxx Seeks Disclosure of Pre-Crisis Holdings Information	19
A. The Differences Among the Covered Trusts Are the Quality of the Mortgage Loan Collateral and the Differences in the Representations and Warranties in the PSAs.....	19
1. The Trusts Hold Different Types of Loans Presenting Different Risks	19
2. Triaxx and the Settling Certificateholders' Holdings	20
3. The Representations and Warranties Vary	21
B. The Allocation Formula Is Irrational and Unfair Because Very Different Trusts Are Treated Identically Without Regard to Causation of Losses	21
C. The Institutional Investors Have Refused to Disclose Their Holdings as of the Dates Requested.....	22
D. The Requested Information Is Well Within the Scope of Appropriate Discovery in This Article 77 Proceeding.....	22
E. The Allocation Formula Is a Proper Subject of this Court's Review as the ResCap RMBS Settlement Proceeding Demonstrates	24
F. Producing the Requested Information Is Not Burdensome	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Case</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Allen v. Crowell-Collier Publ. Co.</i> , 21 N.Y.2d 403 (1968)	6, 15
<i>American Fidelity Assurance Co. v. Bank of N.Y. Mellon</i> , No. 11-cv-1284 (W.D. Okla. Mar. 3, 2014)	10
<i>Auten v. Auten</i> , 305 N.Y. 155 (1954)	9
<i>Babcock v. Johnson</i> , 12 N.Y.2d 473 (1963)	9
<i>Blackrock Allocation Target Shares: Series S. Portfolio v. U.S. Bank Nat’l Assoc.</i> , No. 14-cv-09401 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 23, 2015)	11
<i>Brandman v. Cross & Brown Co. of Florida, Inc.</i> , 125 Misc. 2d 185, 479 N.Y.S.2d 435 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1984)	9
<i>Cassel v. Superior Court</i> , 51 Cal.4th 113 (Cal. 2011)	11
<i>Cobalt Multifamily Inv. I v. Shapiro</i> , 9 F. Supp. 3d 399 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	23
<i>Codey ex rel. New Jersey v. Capital Cities, Am. Broadcasting Corp.</i> , 82 N.Y.2d 521	8
<i>Diamond State Ins. Co. v. Utica First Ins. Co.</i> , 37 A.D.3d 160 (1st Dep’t 2007)	6
<i>Gonzales v. T-Mobile, USA, Inc.</i> , No. 13CV1029-BEN (BLM), 2014 WL 4055365 (S.D. Cal. Aug. 14, 2014)	11
<i>Hauzinger v. Hauzinger</i> , 842 N.Y.S.2d 64 (4th Dep’t 2007)	9
<i>In re Holmes</i> , 22 N.Y.3d 300 (N.Y. 2013)	9
<i>In re Holocaust Victim Assets Litig.</i> , 413 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2001) (reissued 2005)	23
<i>In re Metlife Litig.</i> , 689 F. Supp. 2d 297 (E.D.N.Y. 2010)	23

<i>In re WorldCom Sec. Litig.</i> , 388 F. Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	23-24
<i>Kapon v. Koch</i> , 23 N.Y.3d 32 (2014).....	6, 15
<i>Kilberg v. Northeast Airlines, Inc.</i> , 9 N.Y.2d 34 (1961).....	8
<i>Koump v. Smith</i> , 25 N.Y.2d 287 (1969).....	18
<i>Lynbrook Glass & Architectural Metals, Corp. v. Elite Assocs., Inc.</i> , No. 5238/88, 1996 WL 34450917 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Aug. 20, 1996) <i>aff'd</i> , 656 N.Y.S.2d 291 (2nd Dep't 1997).....	9
<i>Masterwear Corp. v. Bernard</i> , 298 A.D.2d 249, 250-51 (1st Dep't 2002).....	18
<i>Milea v. Hugunin</i> , 24 Misc. 3d 1211(A) (Sup. Ct. Onondaga Cty. 2009).....	6
<i>Miller v. Basic Research LLC</i> , No. 2:07-CV-871 TS, 2013 WL 1194721 (D. Utah 2013).....	10
<i>Miranda v. Miranda</i> , 184 A.D.2d 286 (1st Dep't 1992).....	17
<i>Molina v. Lexmark Int'l, Inc.</i> , No. CV 08-04796 MMM, 2008 WL 4447678 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 30, 2008).....	12
<i>People ex. Rel. Spitzer v. Greenberg</i> , 50 A.D.3d 195, 851 N.Y.S.2d 196 (1 st Dept. 2008).....	8
<i>Rojas v. Superior Court</i> , 33 Cal.4th 407 (2004).....	11
<i>W. & S. Life Ins. Co. v. Bank of N.Y. Mellon</i> , No. A1302490 (C.P. Hamilton Cnty. July 15, 2013).....	10
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
Cal. Evid. Code § 1120(a).....	11
Coben, James R. and Peter N. Thompson, <i>Disputing Irony: A Systematic Look at Litigation about Mediation</i> , 11 HARV. NEGOT. L. REV. 43, 68 (2006).....	13
CPLR § 3101.....	6, 15

CPLR § 408.....	6
Restatement (Second) § 139	9
Restatement (Third) of Trusts: Judicial Control of Discretionary Powers § 87, cmt. c	23
